SANDY WHERE INNOVATION MEETS ELEVATION

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-10

A RESOLUTION TO APPLY FOR A LOCAL GOVERNMENT GRANT FROM THE OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT FOR THE MEINIG PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department is accepting applications for the Local Government Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sandy Parks and Recreation Department desires to participate in this grant program to the greatest extent possible as a means of providing needed park and recreation acquisitions, improvements, and enhancements; and

WHEREAS, the Sandy City Council, the Parks and Trails Advisory Board and staff have identified park improvements at the Meinig Memorial Park as a high priority need in the City of Sandy; and

WHEREAS, the project will include multiple components; the reconstruction of existing shelters, improvements to walking paths to meet ADA standards, parking lot ADA and safety improvements, barrier free access to all park amenities, and barrier free hillside seating; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sandy Parks and Recreation Department has available local matching funds to fulfill its share of obligation related to this grant application should the grant funds be awarded; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sandy Parks and Recreation Department will provide adequate funding for ongoing operations and maintenance of this park and recreation facility should the grant funds be awarded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANDY:

Section 1: 1. The City Council demonstrates its support for the submittal of a grant application to the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department for Meinig Memorial Park Improvements

Section 2: 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any and all documents related to the grant application and to effectuate its award

This resolution is adopted by the City Council of the City of Sandy this 17th day of March, 2025.		

Kathleen Walker, Mayor

ATTEST:	
	 _
Jeffrey Aprati, City Recorder	